dollars for completing and equipping the power and heating plant and connecting the plant with the school buildings by conduits and necessary piping.

SECTION 7. Two new subsections are added to section 20.37 of the statutes to read: (20.37) (2) From time to time as needed and as approved by the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer an amount not to exceed six hundred five thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, and an amount not to exceed five hundred fifty-five thousand dollars for the year ending June 30, 1923.

(20.37) (3) On July 1, 1921, fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, two hundred thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of section 20.38, (11) (g) of the statutes.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. Approved July 14, 1921.

No. 550, S.]

[Published July 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 583.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (1) and paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.40; paragraphs (f), (g). (jn) and (n) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; and paragraphs (ab) of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes: to amend subsections (3), (4) and (6) of section 20.40 and paragraphs (ab), (c) and (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; to create paragraphs (f) and (g) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; to amend paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (2), paragraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), (h), (i) and (1) of subsection (3), and subsections (7) and (9) of section 20.41 of the statutes, and to create a new subsection (1); and paragraphs (g) and (h) to subsection (2); and subsections (7) and (8) to section 20.40 of the statutes, relating to the university, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) and paragraphs (a), (b), and (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.40; paragraphs (f), (g), (jn) and (n) of subsection (1) of section 20.41; and paragraph (ab) of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsections (3), (4) and (6) of section 20.40 and

paragraphs (ab), (c) and (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.41. of the statutes are amended to read:

(20.40) There is appropriated from the general fund to the university fund income:

(20.40) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * two hundred * * * thousand dollars; on July 1, * * * 1921, ten thousand five hundred dollars; and on July 1, * * * 1922, ten thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriations from the university fund income, made by paragraphs (a), * * * (b) and (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.41.

(20.40) (4) (a) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * one hundred nine thousand * * * dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * one hundred twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income made by paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (h), (i), (l) and (m) of section (3) of section 20.41.

(20.40) (4) (b) On July 1, 1919, not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars, to meet the appropriation from the university fund income made by paragraph (j) of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

(20.40) (6) * * * On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * twelve hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twelve hundred dollars, to meet the appropriation from the university fund income made by subsection (7) of section 20.41.

(20.41) There is appropriated from the university fund income to the board of regents of the university:

(20.41) (1) For the several colleges, departments, and schools of the university, at Madison:

(20.41) (1) (ab) Annually beginning July 1, 1921, a sum sufficient to cover the cost of insurance and the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to section 34.02 of the statutes and freight charges thereon. Annually beginning July 1, 1920, nine hundred ninety-eight thousand five hundred twenty-nine dollars, on July 1, 1921, ninety-two thousand eight hundred twenty-seven dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1922, two hundred twenty-five thousand and twenty-seven dollars, for operation.

(20.41) (1) (c) On July 1, 1919, eighty-one thousand three hundred ninety dollars, * * * on July 1, 1920, eighty-one thousand three hundred ninety dollars, on July 1, 1921, one hun-

dred fifty-four thousand eight hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1922, one hundred seventy thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(20.41) (1) (d) On July 1, 1919, ninety-five thousand dollars; on July 1, 1921, one hundred ninety-five thousand six hundred ten dollars; and on July 1, 1922, one hundred ninety-nine thousand five hundred ten dollars for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furniture, and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock, for improvements to buildings and grounds; and for other similar permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 3. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (1) of section 20.41 of the statutes to read: (20.41) (1) (f) So much of the amounts severally specified as may be necessary for the construction and equipment of buildings, and permanent improvements, as follows:

On July 1, 1921, ninety thousand dollars for adding and equipping two stories and attic on west wing of chemistry building; thirty-one thousand dollars for agricultural buildings, equipment and spur track; fifteen thousand dollars for boiler and equipment for dairy power house; twenty-five thousand dollars for completing the addition to the service building; twelve thousand dollars for water mains; and three thousand dollars for meters; and on July 1, 1922, sixteen thousand dollars for a barn for beef cattle; forty thousand dollars for an electric substation and equipment; eighty-eight thousand dollars for additional boilers and equipment in the central heating station for the new hospital; and twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars for tunnels and equipment to connect the hospital and central heating station.

(20.41) (1) (g) On July 1, 1921, one hundred twenty thousand five hundred dollars for purchase of land.

SECTION 4. Paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (2); paragraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), (h), (i) and (l) of subsection (3); and subsections (7) and (9) of section 20.41 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.41) (2) For educational extension and correspondence teaching, authorized by section 1494j:

(20.41) (2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * two hundred thousand * * * dollars, for operation, and in addition thereto all moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf of the board of regents of the university, as university extension fees, including fees for correspondence study instruction, class instruction, lecture instruction, visual instruction materials, musical and dramatic materials, extension texts and bulletins, traveling instructors and extension teachers serving local continuation schools and other organizations, shall, unless otherwise provided by law, be paid within one week of receipt into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom, and added to this appropriation.

(20.41) (2) (b) On July 1, * * * 1921, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, five thousand dollars, for the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture and furnishings, and other necessary equipment.

(20.41) (2) (d) On July 1, * * * 1921, five thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, five thousand five hundred dollars, for medical extension.

(20.41) (3) For agricultural extension work:

(20.41) (3) (b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, forty-five thousand dollars, for the dissemination of agricultural knowledge and traveling schools of agriculture, as provided in section 1494—12m.

(20.41) (3) (c) For the maintenance of agricultural demonstration stations organized in accordance with the provisions of section 36.19, the several amounts itemized as follows:

Douglas county demonstration station, one thousand dollars annually, for five years, beginning July 1, * * * 1921;

Rusk county demonstration station, one thousand dollars, annually, for five years, beginning July 1, * * * 1921;

One additional demonstration station to be organized in some other county, one thousand dollars annually, for five years, beginning July 1, * * 1921; And all moneys received by each and every person from the counties and from farm sales for and on account of such agricultural demonstration stations in such counties, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation, for carrying on such agricultural demonstration work.

(20.41) (3) (d) For the branch agricultural experiment stations, established by the board of regents of the university, at Ashland Junction, Marshfield, and Spooner, to promote the agricultural development of the regions embraced in the respective soil types represented by these stations, the following several sums: On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * nineteen thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * nineteen thousand dollars, for operation.

On July 1, * * * 1921, one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, one thousand five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * two thousand * * * dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * two thousand * * * dollars, for construction of necessary buildings and permanent improvements.

On July 1, 1922, seven thousand five hundred dollars for the construction and remodelling of buildings and improvements of grounds.

(20.41) (3) (e) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * fiftyeight thousand dollars, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1922, * * * sixty-five thousand dollars, to be used by the board of regents, for developing, organizing, and supervising county agricultural representative work in the state, and to be applied toward the payment of the salaries and traveling expenses of county agricultural representatives, as authorized under section 59.87.

(20.41) (3) (h) Annually, on July * * * 1, 1921, * * five thousand dollars, for the state soils laboratory, to carry into effect the provisions of section 36.20; and all moneys received by said laboratory under the provisions of said section shall be paid within one week after receipt into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom and added to this appropriation.

(20.41) (3) (i) On July 1, * * * 1921, two thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, two thousand five hundred dollars, for the preparation, *purchase*, sale, and distribution of hog cholera serums, as provided in section 36.21; and all moneys received under section 36.21 shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom and added to the appropriations for carrying out the provisions of said section.

(20.41) (3) (1) * * * On June 1, 1920, twenty-five thousand dollars, which shall be used as a revolving appropriation, for the preparation and distribution of explosives; * * * on July 1, * * * 1921. * * * fifteen thousand * * * dollars; and on July 1, 1922, fifteen thousand dollars; these appropriations to be used by the board of regents of the university for land clearing investigational and demonstration work, as provided in subsection (6) of section 36.20; and all moneys received by each and every person for or on behalf of the board of regents of the university, under the provisions of subsection (6) of section 36.20, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom, and added to this appropriation.

(20.41) (7) * * * On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * twelve hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twelve hundred dollars, for the upkeep of Memorial Park, to be expended under the direction of the Wisconsin memorial park commission.

(20.41) (9) * * * On July 1, 1921, thirty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, thirty-five thousand dollars, to encourage scientific investigation and productive scholarship as provided by section 36.0625.

SECTION 5. There is added to the statutes a new subsection (1), new paragraphs (g) and (h) to subsection (2), and subsections (7) and (8) to section 20.40 of the statutes, to read: (20.40) (1) On July 1, 1921, an amount not to exceed one hundred twenty thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriations made by paragraph (g) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(20.40) (2) (g) On July 1, 1921, an amount not to exceed one hundred ninety-five thousand six hundred ten dollars, and on July 1, 1922, an amount not to exceed one hundred ninety-nine thousand five hundred ten dollars to meet the appropriations made by paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(20.40) (2) (h) On July 1, 1921, an amount not to exceed one hundred seventy-six thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, an amount not to exceed one hundred seventy thousand five hundred dollars to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (f) of subsection (1) of section 20.41.

(20.40) (7) From time to time as needed, and as approved by the governor, secretary of state and state treasurer, an amount not to exceed eight hundred twenty-three thousand six hundred seventy-five dollars for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, and an amount not to exceed eight hundred seventy-six thousand one hundred seventy-five dollars for the year ending June 30, 1923.

(20.40) (8) On June 30, 1921, two hundred seven thousand dollars to meet appropriations heretofore authorized.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. Approved July 14, 1921.

No. 449, S.]

[Published July 25, 1921. [Republished July 27, 1921.

CHAPTER 584.

- AN ACT to amend subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of subsection 1; paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection 2; subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of subsection 3; subdivisions (a) and (b) of subsection 4; subdivisions (a) and (b) of subsection 5; subsection 6; the first paragraph and subdivision (b) of subsection 7; and to create subdivision (d) of subsection 2 of section 46.21, of the statutes, relating to boards of administration in counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more and providing for the creation of a manager of county institutions and board of trustees therein.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of subsection 1; subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of subsection 2; subdivisions (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of subsection 3; subdivisions (a) and (b) of subsection 4; subdivisions (a) and (b) of subsection 5; subsection 6; the first paragraph and subdivision (b) of subsection 7, are amended to read: (46.21) (1) (a) In each county having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more a * * * manager of county institutions shall have charge, subject to the control and direction of a board of trustees as hereinafter provided, of the county hospital for destitute sick persons, county poor farm, almshouse, department of outdoor relief, home for dependent children, hospital for the insane, asylum for the chronic insane, tuberculosis hospital, and school of agriculture and domestic science, and of all lands used in connection with any and all such institutions.

(b) Said board of trustees shall consist of five members, * * constituted as follows: Before the first day of * * * August, * * * 1921, the county board shall, at a regular or adjourned meeting elect by ballot one member for a term of * * * two years, one for a term of three years, and one for a term of four years; each of whom shall be an elector in said